closing of the merger.

 On November 23, 2005, the Company and Blackboard each received a request for additional information from the Department
of Justice in connection with the entry into the Merger Agreement. The effect of the second request was to extend the waiting period
under the Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976, as amended, until February 6, 2006 when the Company was
informed of the termination of the Department of Justice’s review of the Company’s proposed merger with Blackboard.

 On February 28, 2006, the Company completed its merger with Blackboard. Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, Blackboard
acquired WebCT in a cash transaction for approximately $178 million. Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, the Company became a
wholly-owned subsidiary of Blackboard.

 25

Exhibit 99.2
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF

 OPERATIONS
 OF BLACKBOARD INC. AND WEBCT, INC.

 FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

   Pro Forma   Consolidated
   Blackboard   WebCT   Adjustments   Total
   (In thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenues:
Product   $ 160,392   $ 7,179   $ —   $ 167,571
Professional services   22,671   787   40 (a)   23,498
Other   —   40   (40 ) (a)   —

Total revenues   183,063   8,006   —   191,069

Operating expenses:

Cost of product revenues, excludes amortization of
acquired technology included in amortization of
intangibles resulting from acquisitions shown below   39,594   636   —   40,230

Cost of professional services revenues   16,001   874   —   16,875
Research and development   27,162   2,107   —   29,269
Sales and marketing   58,340   2,545   —   60,885
General and administrative   35,823   2,522   —   38,345
Amortization of intangibles resulting from acquisitions   17,969   11   3,529 (b)   21,509
Total operating expenses   194,889   8,695   3,529   207,113

Loss from operations   (11,826)   (689)   (3,529)   (16,044)

Other income (expense), net:
Interest expense   (5,354)   32   (1,132 ) (c)   (6,454)
Interest income   2,380   —   (1,033 ) (d)   1,347
Other   (519)   175   —   (344)

Loss before benefit (provision) for income taxes   (15,319)   (482)   (5,694)   (21,495)

Benefit (provision) for income taxes   4,582   (86)   2,063 (e)   6,559

Net loss   $ (10,737)   $ (568)   $ (3,631)   $ (14,936)

Net loss per common share:

Basic   $ (0.39)   $ (0.54)
Diluted   $ (0.39)   $ (0.54)

Weighted average number of common shares:
Basic   27,857,576   27,857,576
Diluted   27,857,576   27,857,576

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
 CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation
   On February 28, 2006, the Company completed its merger with WebCT pursuant to the Agreement and Plan of Merger dated as